KATE SNYDER (MAYOR) APRIL D. FOURNIER(A/L) PIOUS ALI (A/L) ROBERTO RODRÍGUEZ (A/L)

CITY OF PORTLAND IN THE CITY COUNCIL

ANNA TREVORROW (1) VICTORIA L. PELLETIER (2) REGINA L. PHILLIPS (3) ANDREW ZARRO (4) MARK DION (5)

ORDER DECLARING JUNE 16 TO SEPTEMBER 23, 2023 THE OPEN AIR SUNDAYS FESTIVAL ON LOWER EXCHANGE STREET

- **ORDERED,** that Sundays from June 16, 2023 to September 23, 2023 are hereby declared to be the Open Air Sundays Festival on Lower Exchange Street; and
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDERED,** that the Open Air Sundays Festival on Lower Exchange Street festival area shall be Exchange Street From the Middle Street intersection to the Fore Street intersection; and
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDERED**, that Exchange Street from the Middle Street intersection to the Fore Street intersection shall be closed to traffic from 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. on every Sunday from June 16, 2023 to September 23, 2023; and
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDERED,** that vehicles in violation of the "no parking" signs in the Festival Area shall be towed at owner's expense; and
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDERED,** that the Open Air Sundays Festival on Lower Exchange Street festival area shall be closed to licensed street vendors as provided in §19-17 of the City Code; and
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDERED**, that the City Manager is authorized to issue a revocable permit under §25-27 of the City Code to Portland Downtown, the sponsor of the Festival, subject to the direction and control of the City Manager and to the following specific conditions:
 - 1. No alcoholic beverages may be sold on the streets or public property during the Festival within the Festival area; and
 - 2. Assistance from City Departments will be in kind; and
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDERED,** that the City Manager is authorized to issue such other temporary licenses, including licenses for food service establishments, as may be required by the City Code, provided that all other applicable Code requirements for the operation of the Festival have been met.